

Ethan W. Blevins (Utah Bar No. 16784)

Caleb Kruckenberg*

John F. Kerkhoff*

Pacific Legal Foundation

555 Capitol Mall, Ste. 1290

Sacramento, CA, 95814

(916)419-7111

EBlevins@pacificlegal.org

CKruckenberg@pacificlegal.org

JKerkhoff@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Defendants

**Pro Hac Vice* Application Forthcoming

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT COURT OF UTAH
CENTRAL DIVISION

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

ELITE IT PARTNERS, INC., a Utah
corporation doing business as ELITE IT
HOME, and JAMES MICHAEL
MARTINOS, individually and as an office of
ELITE PARTNERS, INC.

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO.: 2:19-cv-125-RJS-CMR

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO VACATE
THE JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO RULE
60(B) AND MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT**

Chief District Judge Robert J. Shelby

Magistrate Judge Cecilia M. Romero

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. SPECIFIC RELIEF SOUGHT AND GROUNDS FOR THE RELIEF 1

II. SUMMARY 1

III. FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

IV. DISCUSSION 4

 A. The Judgment Is No Longer Equitable Because of the Intervening AMG Decision 5

 B. The AMG Decision Created Extraordinary Circumstances Warranting Vacatur Under Rule 60(b)(6) 7

 C. Rule 60(b) Allows Reopening the Judgment Even Though It Was Premised on a Settlement 13

 D. This Motion Is Timely 14

 E. Section 19 Is No Substitute for Section 13 15

V. CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	7
<i>AMG Cap. Mgmt. LLC v. FTC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1341 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	8
<i>Bynoe v. Baca</i> , 966 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Chief Freight Lines Co. v. Loc. Union No. 886</i> , 514 F.2d 572 (10th Cir. 1975)	13
<i>Collins v. City of Wichita</i> , 254 F.2d 837 (10th Cir. 1958)	8
<i>Cox v. Horn</i> , 757 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2014).....	7, 9
<i>FTC v. Figgie Int’l, Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>FTC v. Noland</i> , 20-cv-00047, 2021 WL 5493443 (D. Ariz. Nov. 23, 2021)	15
<i>FTC v. Zurixx, LLC</i> , No. 2:19-cv-713, 2021 WL 5179139 (D. Utah Nov. 8, 2021)	11, 15
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	7, 10
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Spencer</i> , 950 F.3d 680 (10th Cir. 2020)	7, 8, 9

Johnson v. Spencer, et al.,
 No. 2:17-cv-00074, ECF No. 122 (D. Utah May 13, 2020)9

Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.,
 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....14

Local No. 93, Ass’n of Firefighters, AFL-CIO C.L.C. v. City of Cleveland,
 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....14

McGraw v. Barnhart,
 450 F.3d 493 (10th Cir. 2006)7

Pierce v. Cook & Co., Inc.,
 518 F.2d 720 (10th Cir. 1975)8

Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cty. Jail,
 502 U.S. 367 (1992)..... *passim*

State Bank v. Gledhill (In re Gledhill),
 76 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 1996)10

Stokors S.A. v. Morrison,
 147 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 1998)6

Twelve John Does v. D.C.,
 841 F.2d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....6

Wilson v. Al McCord Inc.,
 858 F.2d 1469 (10th Cir. 1988)8, 10

Zimmerman v. Quinn,
 744 F.2d 81 (10th Cir. 1984)5, 6, 10, 13

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 57b.....2, 12

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 602, 4, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)1, 8, 13, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5)..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6)..... *passim*

Press Release: *FTC Sends Checks to People Who Lost Money to a Tech Support Scheme* (Oct. 2021),.....4

Press Release: *Operators of Tech Support Scam Settle FTC Allegations they Tricked Consumers into Buying Computer Repair Services* (Dec. 10, 2019)13
